assigns, shall pay into the Treasury of The City of New York, as compensation for 
the privilege hereby granted, during the first term of five years the annual sum of 
one hundred and fifty dollars ($150) ; during the second term of five years the annual 
sum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175). Such payments shall be made in 
advance on November 1st of each year, provided, however, that the amount of the first 
payment to be made within thirty (30) days after the approval of this consent by 
the Mayor, shall be only that proportion of one hundred and fifty dollars ($150), as

[...]

territory in which it is authorized to operate under the terms of this contract, if such 
percentage shall exceed the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500). 

6. During the last five years of this original contract an annual sum which shall 
in no case be less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and which shall 
be equal to five (5) per cent. of the gross receipts of the Company in the territory 
in which it is authorized to operate under the terms of this contract, if such per-
centage shall exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

All the sums herein provided for shall be paid into the treasury of The City of 
New York on November i of each year, and shall be for the amount due to Septem-
ber 3o next preceding. 

Fourth—The said annual charge or payments shall continue throughout the whole

[...]

avenues, because of the construction of the bridge over the Gowanus canal, at 
Hamilton avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 

The amount of the award so made to Frederick W. H. Nelson for damages 
to property known as Lot No. I, in Block 487, with interest thereon to March 
14, 5908, is forty-three thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($43,175). 

To provide means for the payment of this award, and the interest thereon, 
Corporate Stock to the amount of forty-three thousand one hundred and seventy-
five dollars ($43,175) should be issued, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 224 
of the Laws of igo5. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was. offered: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 224 of the Laws of 1905, 
the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the revised Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of forty-three thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($43,175), for the purpose of providing means to pay the award made by the Board 
of Assessors for damages arising from the change of grade of streets or avenues 
because of the construction of a bridge over the Gowanus Canal at Hamilton avenue, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York.